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f Nanking

Peob, 24, 1913.
My dear Mr. Diffendorfer,

Mr. Thomas S. Evans, S Bretary of the Christian Association of
the University of Pennsylvania, has written for a copy of the plan of
organization of the Nanking University, which l® thinks would help
the University in working out its problem of affiliation with the
Canton Christian College, I have sent him quite a little material, but
think it might help him if he could have copies of the letter which we
sent to the Boards which we invited to cooperate in the Medical School
and also a copy of the action which we took at a recent meeting regarding
the ownership of missionary residences and other property conmnected with
the Medical School, Could you send these to him?

Very faithfully yours,

s/d




February 28th, 1912,

Mr, Robert I, Spesr,
Building.

My dear Ifr, Speer:

In reply to your letter of February 24th, I may
say that I am sending lr, Fvans according to your request,
the copies of the invitation we sent to the Boards which
were invited to conperate in the Medical School; and also a
copy of the action which we took at a recent meeting repard-
ing the ownership of miasionary residences and other property
connected with the Medical School,

Very cincerely yours,

gecretary,




The liinutes of the meeting of the Board of Managers of the University
of Nanking, January 29th, 1913, and of the Board of llanagers of the East Ching
Union Medical College January 8th and 9th, 1913, and or the maeting of rep-
resentatives of the Ad Interim Committee of the East China Union Medical School
and the Executive Committee of the Board of lMianagers of the Nanking University,
February 26th, these various meetings having considered the question of the
relations of the organization of the lladical work in Nanking, and it was voted
that tne trustees heartily approve of the plan which tney have favored from
the beginning, of one Board or Managers for the entire work of the University,
and that they endorse the proposition agreed upom by the Joint Committee appointed

by the Board of lanagers of the ikedical College and the Board of Manasgers of the

University providing that the mansgement of the Eaat China Union liedical College

which has become the ledical Department of the University, be vested in the Board
of hlanagers of the University, and that this Board shall he ccnstituted as at
present together with the addition of one member elescted by each of the other
kissions participating in the ledical Department, but not représented in the Board
of kanagers a# at present constituted. It was voted, further, that the proposals
of the Board of Managers of the East China Union Medical College meeting January 9th
With regard %o the affiliation of the Hangchow Medical College of the Church
Missionary Society with the ledical Department of the University of Nanking be
heartily approved, the terms of affiliation being as follows;

(a) That Hangchow Medical College will send its students for the first
three years of ths course to the University of Nanking, and for the remaining two
years will provide a thorough hospital or clinical course such as shall re et the
requirenments of the curriculum of the said University. The examinations shall be
conducted undsr the Examining Board of the University of Nanking.

(b) That the Church iiissionary Society be requested to provide one
memder of the Medical Faculty of the University, together with his residence, 2nd
2lso undertake to provide an efficient staff and equipment for the teaching and
hospital training at Hangchow.

(e¢) That the Church iiissionary Society will have the privilege of appoint-
ing two representatives of the Board of lianagers of the Medical Derartment of the
University.

In taking this action the trustees desire to record their hope that the




Church iiissionary Society will in time undertake also a full share in the equip-

ment and support of the Medical Department of the University of Nanking, and
will also Join in the entire work of the University on the same basis as the

original parties to the Union.




April 3,1913
Dear lir.Rosse:

Greetings from the official Treasurer in New York
to the active Treasurer upon the field - with regrets that
we did not get in personsl touch with you while you were
here.

Dr.E.C.Perkins hes tkrough the Methodist Board psid
over the £600 for Miss Wixon'w salary for the current year
and we are herewith sending you drsft upon the Treasurer
of the Nanking Mission for {309 for six months' salery. We
suppoce this wuld cover the six months beginning with her
arrival on the field in February so that this will be for the
three months Just passed and three months in sdvence.

Mr.ﬁilliams himself is out on the war-path and seems
to return with a few scelps euch time; though I believe there

is nothing special to report for the last week save what hss

been done through Dr.ﬁaggard end the Baptists in helping them

to secure their §50,000
You will be ple asea to know that ir.Day's boy,Hun,
is back from the adirondscke snd that they report him very much
improvea and they are of course overjoyed to hsve him bsack.
With best wishes from us all at this chd
Yours sincerely

Mr.J .M. Rosse
Nanking,China
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
NANKING, CHINA

OFFICE OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES
156 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK

Dear lir.Carter:

enclosing herewith co .)16““
of; the re ar ’ifth snnual Meeting of
jl{:nan‘;ero of Lue University: the ‘vec: tﬂ*')
ing which met Februery 4,1913 snd the
Boerd of wenagers of the Univer S‘lLu; ant
Leter actions snd recoort of the 'w.ﬁc
repregentetives of tre icsl .8 re
in eddition to these there is & . letter from De N
"th Brown, Secretary of the iledical School.in recara
the larger plsan i

PON

Will you plesc~e resd over the linute

Y s carefully
end bring the copies with you to the meetine of the
fl"lqt(‘.(—.q on the 15th as the actions Board of
wenagers should be reviewed snd gpvroved by the Truste

\ .

[

You will be nleased to know
sulte of quiet mee Llnﬁa that erew.out of £
prayer on the psrt of teechers snd stuaents.,
boys in €11 united with L’ue Ch hes upon
theéir faith. The encloscd i 7 0of cne
the Junior Class will in‘cm'«:-:t
s o

veys work into Christien convie

anticipeting the
meeting of the Trustees
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Ly dear lir. Diffencorfer,

May 2nd, 1913.

I presume you ought to have for your records as Sec-
petary of the Board of Trustees of the University of Nanking a
definite statement from each of the Boards co-operating in the
mbdical Department regarding the request of the Trﬁstees for
#5000, from each toward the Medical Department, Our Zoard at
its meeting on March 3rd appropriated at once 3900 of an avail-
able balance: "To be applied toward the {6,000, which each of
the seven Boards co-operating in the Union Medical School of
the University was asked to provide *oward equipment, the Bogrd
having 2lready pledged itself to meet £2,000. of this amount, and the

Board further agreed to provide the remaining 4,100. prior to

Jamiary lst, 1914, in accordance with the request of the University »

I shall be glad to know whether each of the other Boards
has agreed to make this provision.

Very faithfully yogyrs,
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(Usy thind, 19180 .
7/‘7,(, g L:'v(”,ll" o] CL/ E /2‘(/8 /‘/5’// 5
Dear ilr.Carter: : ’

L enclone herewith & copy ¢f the Minutes
of the meetine of the JYrustecs on spril 1b5th,

Un the dgy followinz the meeting,
Jr.Severgnece expressed a desire to withdrsw the
propoeition mpde snd discuvsed gt the meeting of
eontributing ' 30,000 for the erection of & hos-
pital upon condition, etec. He consents to sllow
his originsl proposition of {25,000 for endowment
upon condit'on of employing only Christien tesch-
ers, to stend. 4t his request, with the consent
¢f all the members «? the Somra .f Trustees who
could b resched, ull reference to the aiscussion
is dropped out of the record.

Later tetiers from frericent Bo.en spy that
he is esilinzg on the Chiyo wgru which lesves
dhanghel about the 3Uth of gy so thet he cin are
rive gt dew fork during tre firet asys of Juiy.
4e pleng to be prerent vt the next meetiny of the
30eyd of -rustees, July isth, :¢ 1u u.m,

4% the urrent request of ’regiaent Bowen
end the Boord of —gnegers we sre meking o:r plens
to ~nil from Sen Francisco during the Pirst dpys
of sugust #o rn to be in Nenkine before the open-
inr of the 221l term,

Sony imporisnt muttere Yeve been held over
for dirousnion ¢t the nmevt me-ting vhen 2resisent
Boven oan be prerent. 2t ie ertremely derirsble that
every lrustees shsll be preremt :t this meeting to
?cgi ’resicent Boven snd to determine upon nlene for the
ﬁ . R
Very sincerely yours

ir.lussell Carter, Tressurer ’
éyﬁ%??‘;%élAf:ZZ4CAQﬂ1b
V/
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Rev. J.E. Williams,
156 Fifth Avenue, N.Y..City.

My dear lir., Williams:

With reference: to the pledges for building, etc.,
for the University of Nanking, Nanking, China, I take pleasure
in informing you that it will be agreeable to me to have the
plans for the chapel for which I am responsible, developed at
your oﬁn convenience, and the building proceeded with.

The arrangement that I spoke to ycu of at the beginning
and one which we have followed in the Board in similar cases,
has been this; that as moneyis expsnded upon a new dbuilding,
drafts should be made upon the Treasurer of the Board and the
money collected from the donor. I shovld like to follow this
method with r~egard to the chapel. As you will not be paying a
contractor {5,000 on the letting of the contract, would it not be
as well to do as is done in this country in putting up a building,
namely,'when a certain portion of the building is completed, as
for instance, the foundations, we pay for the amount as finished
and 0.X.'d by the supervisor. When the first story is up and the
work properly completed and 0.K.'d we pay for that, and so forth.

It will be agreeable to me to provide initial payments
im October 1913, other payments in January 1914 and final and
complete paym2nts in June or Julyl1914, as you suggest.

If there is a special reason for paying out the money

before January or July next, kindlyinform me and I shall be glad




P

Rev. J.E. Williams,
V&

to take up the matter sympathetically with you or with lr. Russell
Carter. At any rate, we desire the chapel started anZ::eady to
make payments on the same,

This chapel is to cost $15,000 and I hope it will be
completed for that amount, including the pews and all equipment.
A modest tablet might be included as it has been for a small chapel
at Cebu, Philippine Islands.

Regarding $5,000 toward a total gift of $20,000 I
should like to have this matter held in reserve,according to our

conversation, but will endeavor to provide it as needed.

Very trul
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Hune 25,1913
Dear llrs. Dinwiddie:

I am just im receipt of your .ote of June
24th enclosiag postal money order for £12, the micsionary cone
tribution of the Cherry Hill Union Sunday Sehool DNistriet
Humber & for the Univer:ity of Nemnking. e appredcibbe very
much thigs gift fro T your Listriet for this
.Union institution in Chins,

This Univercity represents at the »nr-cent
time the largest measure of union snd coop ration of eny in-
stitution uron the foréipn field. In the collegiate de=-
pertment there are now some seven denominctions cooperating
and in some of the departments of the institution sueh as the
ledical there are even more cooperating in this work. There =
ere at the present time 500 students in the University in-
cluding the Theologiceal Seminary. They are about to build a
new plant for the Univers'ty and Jr. J. E. Williams, the
Vice-President has been in the ¢ untry for over a year now
gethering funds for the new buildings.

There are many of hhese Chinese boys who

cannot afford the necessasry tutténn and ©50 will rrovide

for board and tuitior for the educationm of & boy in the High
tehool of College grade for a year, Your 12 therefore will
suffice to carry & boy through one-quarter of the year and we
will 8d® this to other amounts coming to us and we hope that
through the help of the many union Sundey Schools it may be
pos:ible to provide tuition for many of these biight Chinese
youth. e nave just had a fine instance of one of these cde
ucated Chinese students going back to help in the teaching
of his fellow men, a lir, Ing, a greduste of Wooster, who has
ust taken some pos t-geeduate work at Columbis and who akd
2208 a vear was gone back to help in this educstional work et
Hanking when he couvld have sceured many times this amount in
governiental or other secular .work.:

We are sending you the last report of Iresident
Bowen so that you may learn from ful y of the work of this ine
stitution. Kindly extend our thenks to a&ll those ®hd have had
& part in thie gift that you have forwarded.

Yours very sincerely

Mrs.?.o.Dinwiddie
Glymos3, Penna,

Treagurer
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June 26,1913

My dear Mr, Carter:

We have received the news of the death
of Mr. Louis H. Severance at the home of his son-in-law
in Cleveland, He died on June 2t5th after a short attack of
acute intestinal trouble,

As President of the Board of Trustees of
the University of Nanking, Mr. Severance has endeared himself
to all those with whom he has come in contact. The loss
to the University of Nanking, to the other missionary organi-
zations and the numerous colleges in which he was so much ine
terested will be very great and difficult for us to compree
hend.

Mr. Severance had planned to return from
Cleveland for the meeting of the Board of Trustecs here on
July 18th, a meeting to which he looked forward with a great
deal of interest on account of the return of President Bowen,

No word has yet been received regarding
the funeral arrangements. I supnose that Mr, Williams will
be attending the funeral although he is now at Northfield,

Very sincerely

Mr. Russell Carter, Treasurer




New Yori, Julg 22, 1913

Iy dear lr. Carter:

I have examined into the attached accounts for
I’r. Rosse, bearing on the University finances. In the absence of an
explanatory letter it is not nossible to determine just what the items
mean. Iy judgment is, however, that the item of Budget 12,094.93 llex.
does not mean this amount has been over-spent. He may 'be}:arrying it

against appropriations to be received from the Boards. As youhave noted,

the items do not agree with those reported in the Annunal ﬁeport of Nanking
University as of December 30, 1912. It does not seem that one day should
make 80 great a diffe’rence in amounts reported.

The accounts from l'r. Rosse for lanking Station have not yet
been received by us for the year 1912-13. Ivhad hopedthat these had
come in recently andw would g¥ve us some help with the other accouds.
Under the circumstances unless Dr. J. C. Garrett, who, I believe has gone
back to Indiana, can shed light on the items in question,.it would be best,
I should think, to write immediately to I'r. Rosse aslking him for’further
explanatiana.

Very sincerely youfrs,
\

[\ Qim;~ ol T \X;m-~ M'\Q's»
M




TELEPHONE
822 GRAMERCY

CABLE ADDRESS:
“INCULCATE'NEW YORK

THE BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

OF THE 5 : \\\
Ly & < & i
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 1IN THE U.S.A., | king |

156 Fifth Avenue (W f‘\ﬁ;\\ ,;orncé\gileyv
Sl Y N

NEwW YORK

W
July 30th, 1913, NDAy sCH

lIr« Ralph i, Diffendorrer,
156 Fifth Ave.,
New York ¢:ty.
I'y dear Ir. Diffendcrfor,

I have reczived the copy of the llinutes of the July 18th meeting
of the Nanking University Trustees, I think the only matter in the Iiin-
utes which was left to me to follow up by correspondence was the 50CC pro-
vision o each Board toward the equipment of the medical school, I have
vritten,accordinely,to the Northern and Gouthern I'ethodists, the Zouthern
Baptists, and tie Southern Tresbyterians on the subject, and have suscested
their use of what they have saved throuch not having provided. doctors up to
this time toward the provision of the 5000, I have not taken up with
them the matter of their payin~ at the rate of w150C a year from this time
forward for such miszionaries either in the mecicsal staff or the staff of
the University as this may not bve provided under their apreement.. I
acsune that you will take up that and any other matters which need to be
broucht to their attention.

Very faithfully yours,

WG%/

K.




Uentral Preshyterian Chureh Pastor’s Residence, 1329 W. 4th Street
220 South Hill Street TELEPHONES

AUGUSTUS B. PRICHARD Sunset, Bdway 2204; Home, 51496
PASTOR Study Phone, A5866

Tos Angeles, alifornix

’\\{V Mr. Russell Carter,
/ 156 Fifth Ave., New York City.

Mg Dear Sir :-
Mr, Charles Z. T. Ing, to whom I have been sending a monthly

allowance from the funds of a friend who is interested in him, has
written me to the effect that he is under obligation to you for a loan of
$100., and asks me to repay the same, assuming that his allowance is to be
cont:l.inod for a time. I have no specific directions from the party for whom
I am acting as trustee, but assuming a certain discretionary power I am
herewith enclosing Twenty five dollars to be applied on account of this loan.
Meantime I am writing to China for more particular instructions, as the funds
of my friend are low, and anothet demand for $200. has been received fram the
party in interest. I might add, that as the funds in my hands are mainly
invested in a stock coppany which has been paying dividends monthly but has

~ with the current month announced that dividends will henceforth be declared
only semi-annually, I am a trifle uncertain as to whether I shall be able to
pay much if anything further on account before the next dividend. Sould there
be delay therefore on my part you will understand the double emhhrrassment to
which I am subject.

Appreciating your kindess to the young man, and assuring you of my

intention to do the square thing so far as I am justified by duty to all cone
cerned, I am, Very cordially yours,
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Aug.14,1913
ol
Kr. R, B, Diffendorfer, Secretary
Truszges of the University of Nanking * fﬂ@ﬂﬁ%ﬁ
156 Fifth Avenue, New York Janus
My dear Mr. Diffendorfer:

You liave probably received a copy of the
enclosed but I send you this in case one may not have reached
you, I think the matter referred to therein is of sufficient
importance so that the most careful scrutiny should be given to
this proposed Universify for East China. I was present at
the meeting of the Educational Union on April 18th in Shanghai
where this matter was talked over and there are many points that
should be watched and guarded. I am simply calling your .atten=-
tion to this in order that thére may be no delay which would
prove disadvantageous to the work. If there are any guestions
connected with it vhich youn would like to consult sbout I will

be Lere and Dr. Brown will return on Monday.

ﬁifh kindest regards, I remain

Very sincercly rours |
M 4.




Auvgust 30, 1913,

Rev. Stanley White, D.D.,
156 Fifth.Avenue,
New York City.

My dear Dr. White:-

Thank you for your letter of August 1l4th
enclosing a copy of the constitution of the proposed
University of East China, I do not think that this
matter has been before our Nanking Board of Trustees.
I am not sure that Dr, Bowen was present on April 18th
in Shanghai, but I have br t the matter to his
attentéon, and have suggebted’ that we enter the
matter on the docket for our next meeting at which
time I am sure that the Board of Trustees would be
glad to bhave you join with them in.a discussion of
the proposed plan,

Very sincerely yours,




Srremo oy ]
|
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August 23, 19132.
Rev. Augustus B. Pritchard,
220 So. Hill St.,
Los Angeles, Cal.
My dear Mr. Pritohard:

I am sorry that your letiter of August 8th has
not had an earlier reply, buit I have only just reiuraned %o the
office from my vacatium. We had a very ploasant interview with
Mr. Ing Just before he sailed, and we noted the very high regard
in yhich Mr., Williams and President Bowea and the others held him.
I had the pleasure of advancing him this money in order that he might
have sufficient gor his travel out to China, 2nd I am very happy
to learn that there is the promise that this advance which was -

made to him will be met by a frienduand not have to he deducted

from the small salary at which Mr. Ing is giving his services.

 Mr. Willisms Pelt that in Mr. Ing and in Mr, Kuo he had

two of the most promising of the young Chinese Christisns to aid
in the student work at Nanking.

We note cazefn11§'what you write that you are not sure
when you oan make a further payment on this {100, but we ere sure
that you feel with us that there is no rlace where £100 will do
more good at the present time than in the guiding of the Chinese
youth just coming into their inheritance, and we shall appreciate
your effort to relieve Mr. Ing of this indebtedness henging over

him as soon as you may find it possible.




Rev. A.B.Pritchard -2-

We herewith acknowledge the receipt of $25.00 as a

partial payment upon this $100. advanced Mr. Z. T. Ing.

Youres very eincerely,




b

——

August 27, 1913.

My desr Robert: —/ ~ ©

In 8 note from lMr. Bowen received this week, he
called attention to the faot that they were embarrassed at Nanking
through the purchase of an additional piece of land costing 3500,
and from having advanced $1,200 Gold do Mr. Bowen for his traveling
expenses. This latter I cared for before leaving the end of July,
and we supposed of course that there were 8till funds in hand at
llanking against this land purchase.

Mr. Bowen raises the question whether it would not
be wise to forward two or three thousand dollars to Nanking, to hold
against land purchases, and I immediately passed the request on to
N¥r. Jerome, asking him if he would kindly take it up with the Finsnce
Committee 8o a8 to authorige the remititing of some such amount to
the field.

I call attention to this so that 1f you have a Com~-
mittee meeting before my return, any action taken could be carried
out through Mr. Day and he be reimbursed upon my return.

Sincerely yours,




B August 27, 1913.

Rev. J. E, Williams,
Nanking University,
Nanking, China.

Dear Mr, Williams:

I know you will be happy to learn that Mr. Joln
Severance has sent in the $5,000. to cover the original pledge for
lend at Fanking, and has sent me a copy of the letter which he
sent you and of which he had at the time received no acknowledgment,
in which he pledges himself and Mrs. Allen to meet the expenses of
the arohiteof out to Namking up to the amount of $2,600. I wrote
him at once that his letter to you must have miscarried to you in
some way or he would have had your customary warm-hearted reply,
and in a subsequent letter Mr. Severance speaks of an acknowledgment

from you from the coast.

In & note from Mr. Bowen, he speaks of the embarrassment

upon the field, due to the purchase of an additional piece of 1andJ»
and to having advanced ktm Mr. Bowen's traveling expenses to the
amount of $1,200. On July 24th before I left the office I handed
Mr. Day'check for $1,200. esking him to authorize the Treasurer of
the Mission to pay the Treasurer of the University $1,200, to re-
imburse him for the traveling expenses advanced. It seems that
they did not send a special authorization, but were waiting to
include this with the monthly statement to the Mission Treasurer.
In seeking to advise Mr. Bowen of the date on which this was for-
warded I happily thought it had not gone forward, and Mr. Day imme-

diately sent a special draft of this amount, now ahout a week ago.




R.'o J.E. Wﬂliﬂﬂl -8-

I found that Mr. Jerome was away on his vacation, but
sent him a letter asking if the Finance Committee would not authorisze
the transmiseion to the field of some two or three thousand dollars,
to be held there against the purchase of land so that #Mere need be no
embarrassment there when you have the opportunity to purchase desir-
able plots. '

Mrs. Oarter and the children sent you letters to the steanqr,
but we were delayed in receiving from New York the ataqg7:ddress. 80
that I fear they did not reach you in time, bdut that they will have
to be forwarded. We trust that by this time you are all of you

comfortably settled in your own home and that the welcome from those

who have 80 missed you the past eighteen months will make you feel

that you have come into your own in returning to Nanking.

Yory sincerely yours,




Septembar 19,1713

Rove Jelaiilliomg,Del,
Uriver:ity of Manking
Nanlkzing, hina

’

Dear !r,Villiosms;

irebowen roquested im lugust that o draft Tor two or
three thousmmd dollars be sut st povr disposal upon the Pield tv ensdle -
you~to teka ndvantage of amy opportwmities to secure norcels of 1lemd that
you desire to secure and which might be thwomm uwnom tho .arket at ‘
time, T took the —attor wup with the Tinance Committes mmd with ‘E:gpnr
end they hove advised the sonding of 2,000 or such amowni, the same te.
be hold upon tre field spe€ifically for this purpose & the purchase of /
lend, |

Perhaps it would be well 1i from tho fiéld you should zive
the Trusteos hore am idea =s ¢ ihe -mowmt of land st111 to be filled
thet you feel it is neces ary to secure in order to complete the schems'
as all ready planmed. I question za to whotloar they Imow i ‘2000 om
10,000 is vetmeedod for land purchases, This gmowmt w11l =%t least medes
1% possible for you to secura tho most dosirable plots if they come into
the market at such pricosab-smchrpmices s you consider right. !

‘@ have not as et heard of your safe arrival in China
tut Mdss Ctevems reports the roceipt of a card from Hobe so that we hove
reccon t0 assume that yom are all of you safely in your home in Namking by
thisatime., e all of us send you our best greetingz from our home in
liontclair as wo all came dowm, now member amd all, lost Soturday frox the
Loke, Illrs, Cartor stood the tri» very well but is not making mueh Leadway
at present cni I do not well see how she cam with -o mmeh ng there is woon
her from day to day. Che keeps oc cheery as ever, howsver, and will
work it ¢t In some wey though tlhie yomgstor pulls wpom her just enough
to keor her back from making much headw y. ‘hile we wore =t t.e Take I
wes 2ble to play marse being free 211 day nd she then made considerable
nroSTess. ’

lre and lirs Glersteem Yove coms dovm from the lLake and will
be with us a few days but will then 20 up to Wew laven “or some six weeks
wmtil ‘rs, Carter has so regained her sirength as to be able to emtertain
them in lont-~lair.where of course all their friend- are,

‘e miss you and we surely do mot forget yon and yours

Yours very sincercly

¢ fiBs




September 19,1913

e Je lorton Rosse, reoasarer
Universloy of Mamking
Wankinz, China
iy dear llr, Rosse:

ib, Zovmm Los wrltten ua of the purchase of 2 piece
of land coc tingl,000 llox, and of vour shortage of fwmds after having
advanced his travellin: axpensas rt.*viymoetiﬂg the snlaries of 4o
toachors during the suwmver wonths, Our 4dr f4 in repoyent of the
travelling exnomses ~dvonced lr, Bowem will doubtless hove relieved you
somewhat bul at lir.Bowem's sugoestion o “ave &akem uwp vwit: e inance
vomnrittee the question of putting inte your honds soms 2,000 as 0oney
available for the surchose of land vhon porcels are thrown upon the market

such as yom:= medd to l=we to 111 out the Unmiversity compownd. This

will give ym a little momey with vhich to awail yourself of such pleces

in tie meaniime advising us so that more can be vut at vour disposal

if 1% nece-sary to sscure more lomd then gom be purciased with this sume
Dut the de’inite wnderstanding of the Tinance Committeoe is thet this monsy
is to be held intact for lzmd purchases zmd is not %e be drawm upon for any
other nurposo,

7ith best wishes

é//ﬁ _iz;)q’ | Yours very simcercly




Septe 19,1913

Ure Dwight He Iay, Treassurer
ly dear IIr, Day:

inslosed please find check for 2,000, for which will
you kindly givé me a special draft to he sent to Iire Rosse, Treasurer
of the University of Warking, to be used upon the field for the purch se

of lamd as opportunitics arise for them to ~coure certain prrcels which

they need and for which they h ve not monoy in hand uy n the field,

Yo aro writing both lr, losse and lr,7illiams ~s this
was the request of !ir, Bowem,and tle “inimce Committee und ireSpecr hove
adviscd the sending of this amownt to the field,

Yours very sincoraly

c/ms

Chook enclosed




RECEIVED
September 20th, 1913.
22 1913

Building,
I’y dear l'r. Carter:

Ir. John L. Severance at the Waldorf Astoria, asks if
any letter or letters written by lirs L. He. Severance pledging 35000.
for land at Nankin33 can be had, also any signed statements from
Kr; L. He Severance as to his pledge of $25000 for Nanking University
conditional upon the employment in the University of native teachers
all of whom shall be Christian.

I're Severance is intending to stop at our office early

on londay morning with a view to getting any of these papers. I am

wondering whether lir. Diffendorfer or you or lir. Speer will have any

such letters in your files.
Yours very truly,

Dwight H. DAY,

o

Treasurer.
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"\ I ssell Carter
N t& !
(((V g 156 Fifth Ave . New York City

v///// ky Dear lir. Carter :-

Herwith I enclose another clieck for Twenty five & 00/00

Los Angeles,Cal....50p 24, 1913

R
i

Dollars %o apply on account of the note given you by Lr. Charles
£.%. Ing. I am not sure that I M be able to make another
payment before January, at which time I shall be in a position to
cancel the balance. If however, I can 4o so, I shall remit earlier.

Trusting this will be satisfactory, I remain,

Very cordially yours,

:\




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Oct. 14, 1913,

Russell Carter, Treasurer,
156 5th Ave.,
New York City,
Dear lr. Carter:

On the 25th ult. T got off to vou a statement of Incone
anc Expense, as of Budget Itens for 1912,

j While not a full rerort, this covered tlie items and
aceounts for which approrriation was 1ade.

' I received and accordingly cashed your draft for Gold
81500 for whieh manv thanks.

I cannot reconcile vour suggestion that there was a
rossibility of the large Rudpet debit's being offset by the credit
balance of Lands & Buildings. There was no provision, for Incone
and Exvense on a/e Land & Bldgs., made in the Budget,as I have it
for 1912. The large credit halance therefore still stands on
the account for Land and Buildings. There are several accounts such
as Professor's houses and a srecial Rldg. A/c, which liave not
been charged to it, but they are not o+ sufficient importance to
changre it materially. By referring to your books you wi:l readily
see that we were granted a considerable amount during 1912. Ve .
startad the vear with o credit balance of $4000 1.1ug (Mex.) and
our bullding exvenses fell short of our Income by almost 10,000,

I7 this creates any disiaragement between vour accounts
and mine, of course we must compare nctes at once.

Another matter: starting from what date wil: all Mission
Remittances go through your hands? And are there any excer.tions,
which are collectable at this end?

Yours cord:




October 14, 1913.

Bd. of For. Kiss. of ths Prest. Ch. in the U.S.A.,
156 Fifth Avenue,
Kew York City.

Centlenan:

In order to umify and tc regulate the administration of the
iinances of the University of Nanking, the Board of Trustees at its
last meeting oa July 18th in New York City, prepared the following re-
solution and askec the Secretary of the Board to submit it to all of
the cooperating Boarde and rsport the repliecs to the Boara of Trustees.

IT WAS VOTED that each of the Mission Boardm
aooperating in the University be requested to make
paymeant of the anaual grants of $3,000 toward the
University together with special anaual grants of
$300 from sach society toward ths Medical Depart-

ment, directly to ithe Treasurer of the University,
Mr. Russell Carter, in New York, quarteriy in ad-
vance and that he reait to the Treasurer of the
Uaiversity in Nanking quarteriy paywents in advauce,
according to the fiscal year of ths University
which 18 the calendar year.,

Will you kindly bring this matter to the attention of your Board
at its next meeting and report to me any action or comsideration which you
take concerning it? The Treasurer's address is, Mr. Russell Carter, 156
Fifth Avenue, New York City. :

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary.
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October 14, 1913,

Bd. of For. Miss. of the Presb. Ch¢ in the U.S.A.,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York.

Gentlemen: -

On the present cooperating basis of the different
~ Mission Boards in the University of Nanking, those Boards
having entered into the full relationship have agreed to the
support of four missiomaries each in the University at Nan-
king. Those Boards participating in the Medical School have
agreed to furnish one doetor each for the work of the Mediocal
School in Nanking. :

At the last meeting of the Board of Trustees of the
University held July 18 in New York City, the Board discussed
the possible procedure in case any Board falled to have in
Nanking the full quota of missiomaries according to the above
agreemonts.

After full comsideration of the whole matter, it
was voted that the following resolution should be sent to
all of the participating Boards. In passing this resolu-
tion, the Board of Trustees felt it would be a more equitable
division of responsidility and more likely to produde a more
stable administration of the work of the University if those
Boards not having a full quota of aissionaries on the field
should pay to the Treasurer of the Board of Trustees the
amount of money thus represented.

The following is the resolutiom:

IT WAS VOTED that each Board should bde
asked to recognize the duty of providing
the salaries of missionaries ($1500. Gold
each) whenever a Board does not have its
full quota on the field.




Will you kindly lay this matter before your Board
and report to me such action or consideration as they may see
f4it to take regarding it?

Very sincerely yours,

Sscretary.
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CABLE ADDRES S: TELEPHONE
“INCULCATE'NEWYORK 822 GRAMERCY

THE BOARD OF FOREIGN MIS SIONS

OF THE

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 1N THE U.S.A.
156 Fifth Avenue SECRETARY
NEW YORK i

Mr, Ralph E. Diffendorfer, h
156 Fifth Ave., ; LN
New York City.
My dear Mr. Diffendorfer,
At the last meeting of our Board, Mr, Joﬁn L. Severance was
elected to represent the Presbyterian Board on the Board of Trustees
of the University of Nanking in place of his father. I have written
to Mr. Severance of this actlon of our Board, expressing the earnest
hope that he would accept and tellinc him of the meeting on October
24th, Perhaps it would bé well, however, for you not to say any-
thing to him until we hear from him whether he has accepted or not.
I hope that you may be able to get reports from the Boards

in answer to your letters regarding the payment of what they have

saved on the salaries of missionaries they were obligated to supply

and have not been supplying.

Very cordially ypurs,

s/s




October 17, 1913,

Dr. Robert E. Speer,
BUILDING,

My dear Dr. Speer:

; Thank you for your letter of Octoder 15th in-
forning us of the election of Mr. John L. Severance to rep-
resent your Board on the Board of Trustees of the University
of Nanking.' I shall follow your suggestion and say moth-
ing to him until I hear from you whether or not he has ac-

——onpted, £ youwill-let -me Imow his decision and in case -
he agoepts I shall be glad to send him a regular motice of
the meating on Ogtober 24th,

- A The letters to the Boards regarding the pay-
ment of money saved om the salaries of missiomaries have gone
out and I hope that something will be here for the moeting
on the 24th.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary.




CABLE ADDRESS: TELEPHONE

“INCULCATE'"NEWYORK 822 GRAMERCY

THE BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

OF THIE

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 1INx THE U.S.A.
156 Fifth Avenue OFFICE OF SECRETARY

T THANSFER -~

October 15th, 1913,

ir, R.E.Diffendorfer,
156 Fifth Avenue,
ew York City.

iy dear lr, Diffendorfer:

I find among my unanswered letters the following from

Dr. R.T.Shields, bearing on the subject of our conversation the other day;

There seems to be no prospect of the Baptists Northtaking
Dr. Hiltner this year. I wrote to Dr. Evans that if necessary they had
better borrow from building funds in hand till we can arrange for Hiltner's
salary. [Pleasé lst me know as soom as you hear from any of the Boards in
angwer to the resolution passed at last meeting of Trustees asking those
Boards not furnishing' a doctor to put up the cash, It is very important,
as you can see, that there be no delay in arranging far Hiltner. Our
school ig too prominent now for us to be slow about raising a salary.
Dr. Goucher was much intercsted in the new development of Medical Depart-—
ment. I stopped over to see him in Baltimore.

I think it would be well for your or President Bowen to follow
this up with the various Boards because several of them, - the Northern
liethodists, Northern Baptists and the Southern Methodists, at least, have
had no doctors in the Schoole I am not sure that the Christians have had.
Dr. Sgields could tell you the facts regarding each Societye

Very cordially)yours,

7%




October 18, 1913,

Dr, Robert E. Speer,
BUILDING,

My dear Dr. Speer:

I have defore me your lstter of Octoder 15th
contailin the extract_from a latter to you from Dr. Shields.
Inasmmch ae President Bowem will be here on Monday I will
take this matter up with him,

I have already had a letter from the Southern
Baptist Board in reply to my letter to them regardiag the
payment of the salaries of professors, but, of course, the
matter does not apply to them at all.

"Very singzersly yours,

Secretary.




October 24, 1913

Mr. Dwight H, Day, Treasurer
My dear Mr, Day:

Emclosed please find check for 33,000 from the University
of Nenking to cover the cable which we have just requested be semt through
the China Treasurer: "Advance Nanking additional (6,000 Mex. for land,."
Expenditure up to $2500 Mex, for yoar for relief of old students authorized
this togethor with the (2000 already sent for land will give them the 35,000

which they asked for, The 2500 Mex., will emable them to take in some

o? their best old students, who pecause of the conditions around Nanking

et the present. time ere unable to meet their tuitiom amd as Mr, Bowem read
to you yesterday would have to forego their work at the University this
Yyear unless it could be underwritten in some way.

| Fortumately, the Board meeting was today and authorized
the Board of Managers upom the field to assume responsibility for the de~
creased income from‘tuition up this amount,

Yours very sincerely




October 25, 1913

Rev, Jomm Z, Williams, D.D.
University of Nanking
Nanking, China
My dear Mr,7illiams:

It has been a pleasure this last two or three days
to have President Bowem here in Wew York again and to see a little some-
thing of hrim, The fact of their being a Board meeting just at this
time has worked out very hap; pily for the represemtations mede in your
letters as to the pleadings of the mem who had not f;ha tultion to advence
and wno were fearful that they weuld have to forego thefr year at the
University met with a very sympzthetic respomse uponr the ‘part of the
Board and they authorized the Board of lenagers it could take in the ablemt
of the 0ld students who were umable to ment the tRition in the nopes of 3
course that they wight be able to repay it but in any case authorizing yo;i\
to underwrite the expemses of these studemts to the extent of 2500, .I:!ez.;‘ :.
This we have cabled through the Misciom Trcasurer =s we wished not only";f.;O‘

\,

advise you of the quthonty to expend 3,000, Gold for land additiomal ' { A T
PN B

i
to the ‘;‘22 000. sent in boptembar but to make the money immediately avzil- .‘;“;\

a'ble .

Ealia e Mr, Bowem and I have beenm working over some of the stote= |
ments which you have sent giving us ledger balances as of December 31,1913 amd -
the estimated Budget of 1912 together with ti.e actusl expenditures and 13!-

come of the year, and I have analyzed adl of these and presented the fq._ﬁtl

at the Board meeting today, explaiming that im 1912 your actusl expendifﬁru

and income as ageinst estimated expenditures and income would have beem within

$2,000. ll"x-/""*’ another) were it not for the $5,000. Hex. witibeld by the

L 4a" "

etnodlst Tic ion as the f‘m'él Beehunt: s upon 1ts” vt operty.

U6 1H




Reve JE.7

1911 Budget
The,statemsnt howewver; shows an overdraft of .5,899.45 Mex.

with $1,174, Mex., payment for the final quarter upon Bowen and Milward's
salaries to be added. The Ledger Balance shows a Budget account of

$12 694,93 Our understanding is thatthls nmst ther®fore be the ac~
cummlation of say, two years and this together with the {4,050, Mex. over
expenditures on the residences, vractically eats $p all of the available

money that there should be in lamd and buildings account, namely, 1316,438,72

The feeling wat‘hﬁ'z these overdr: fis ir the Ludget were due &8s we mmderstomd
.36 charging 'to this account by withholding from the Budget

from the-withholdine£rom this accesnt end the sstimated income from misciom

appropr_s.atiuns) on $125Q0 liex. which was applied on the payment of this

Methodist pro;)er‘ay. that these two items might properly now be transferred
%o the land and building accoumt as a proper charge against property and
should not sppear longer upon the books a3 overdrafts. (and so authorized).

This is practically what you m doing in that you have no
cash available for property expenditures though your ascounts wéuld indi-
eate that you have j1$,000, llex, for this purpose.

We were delighted to reud last night &% your letters all
the news that you sendsand Mra. Carter also had the pleasure as lir.Bowen
let me take them home with me. Bub we were all of us very grieved to hear
of !r, Clemons' sickmess and to loarn that 1t might necessitate nhis with=
drewal for a liﬁ;le while, Zveryone fecls however, that he must take every
precauvtion and deal with this vigordusly from the ocutset - rather thzn to
uniertake to holdm on and to let it get a firm grip uoon him,
good to recady of tne way in which he had won the love of thore about him,

With affectionate regards from us all
Youro very sincerely
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CABLE ADDRESS: TEE;; 8 ? ;\: ?%R TELEPHONE

“INCULCATE'NEW YORK 822 GRAMERCY
THE BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

OF THIZ

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE U.S.A. { wanking |
156 Fifth Avenue A_{-‘FICE OF SEC
NEW YORK

October 28th, 1913

liy dear Mr. Diffendorfer: ‘ .."._.,.;.‘1.13

I am glad to report, herewith, the favorable action of our

Board at its meeting on Lionday with reference to the two regquests

reported in your letters of October 1l4th;

Two requests were presented from the Board of Trustecs of the
University of Nanking, the first asking that each of the lission Boards
cooperating ¥n the University should make its payment of the anmnual grant
of $3000. toward the support of the University, together with its special
annual grant of $)300s toward the ledical Department, directly to the
Treasurer of the University, lir, Russell Carter, quarterly in advance,
And the gsecond, that each Board cooperating in the Universi ty "should
be asked to recognize the duty of providing the salaries of missionaries
($1500. gold each) whenever the Board does not have its full quota on the
fielde" It was voted to accede to both these requests, with the exception
that the amount to be pro¥ided by the Board, in case its full quota of
missionaries should not be on the staff of the University should be at
the rate of the regular salary of the Board for married missionaries in
their first term of service in Nanking, namely $1100.

Very cordially yours.




Octoder 29, 1913,

v

Dr. Robert E. Speer,
EUILDING.

Dear Ir. Speer:

Lot me acknovledge your lotter of Ootober 25th

fransoribing to me the action of your Board ‘with reference to

the payment of the grants in behalf of ¥he Medioal Sehool and
the provision of the salary of missionaries not on the field.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary.

N, ol e e it i s s i i o
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£ Mr. Cartor St NANKING, CHINA,,M;___
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Sutvarsity of

198 MW Ave,

e Test By,

Dear Br.Oartere

3 60 In Seseipgt &F PO VNP oF GpAEDeY 192,
olestng Guft o Gl § RN00.00, Mo e PPN of 1ead puichase,
et sould g W0t SIS BN SOIn eesrlingly cent %o the Iuternational
szonnwuom asoount.

 The subsequent emsunt of Gobd § §,000.00,0as not boen
turned ever to us as yet sltough J believe Dr,Pileh at 3hanzhai has
rosently reseived aivies cemstvwing ibe
I am further in receipt of yeur lett ¢r containing

draft of 0§1260. which I see I sckmewledged seme time age s G§180e.
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November 6th, 1913.

My dear Mr. Carter:

Attached you will find a postal card which I have just
received from Dr. Garritt with reference to the funds for the salary of
Mr. Kway; also letter and statement which I have just received from Mr.

J. layton Stewart, of the Nanking School of Theology.

Mr. John L. Severance, when remitting some weeks ago for the
amounts which T had advanced for Mr. Kway's Jjourney, wrote as follows:

wHereafter we will pay his salary direct to the Nanking University,
and T suppose they will advise me when they wish this done."

1f the money for Mr. Kway's support is to be handled by you, as
1 understand it is, I would suggest that you write to Mr. Severance sug-
gesting that he make remittance to you.

Will you take note of what Mr. Stewart writes with reference to
makihg the money available in Nanking. Is this the best way to handle it;
namely, for me to instruct our Treasurer at Shanghai to advance the amount,
#50.00 per month, charging the same against you as these advances are re-
ported back to New York, or is there some other way in which these payments
could be more conveniently taken care of? I will not write to Shanghai

or reply to Mr. Stewart's letter until I hear from you.
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November 7, 1913

Mr, J. Morton Rosse, Treasurer
Univers ity f Nanking
Nanking, China

My dear mr, Rosse:

I rather took it for granted that Nr, Williams would
pass on to you my letier of Uctober Z5th writtem immédiately after the
last m eting of the Board of Trustees of the Univarsity,vegarding finan-
ciel matters,but I did mean to write to you directly witﬁin a few days,
Pressure of othér maiters put it off from day to day but I will now try
to pass on tgyiau the z2ctions of the Board which directly interest you.

The principal query im our minds has been why you have
not had more -oney available for property upom the field when there is
a crodit in your Land and Buildings Accownt of 316,438.72 After study
of your Ledger Balances and of your Budget Ascount our wmderstanding
1s that this is due to tho large over-expenditure in the Budget in 1912 —-
and we infer in 1911. ilr. Bowen could no%t telieve that there had been
such an overdraft in the Budget but your stc'ememt received by him and
passed on to me seems to make it clear that although yoar expenditures
and your income were within 32,000, riex, of vour estimated expenditureik

and estimated income, yet the withholding by the Methodist Mission of 'g\
e
32500, Gold to liquidate debt toc the Methodist Missicm for property, N
L S -

diminished your actual income by 75,000.and gives you an apparent over—
draft of $5,899.45 to which w8 suppose should be added the lust quarter
payment 1912 for Bcwen and Villward,

‘ ir, Bowen explains that im 1911 ther. w:s a simi-

* h

lar payment made to the methodist Missiom. ' HWe thinks ior: #7500, llex.




80 that the two payments for property amowmted to 112500, mex, = practi=
cally the amoumt of the Ludget Account of your Ledger Statement of
December 31,191,

i1t would seem to us as though the proper disposition of this
payment on property of "12,500, mex, would have been to charge it to
the rroperty Account, rather than to your Sudget. And the Board has
now authorized this transfer to be made 0 thot on the ome hand it will '
not appear tiat the University overran its Sudget, and on the other hand
that there w.i}i( not appear to be money available for property when there
really is none,

In the ame vay, the Board felt that it wonld be wiser to

charge o'f these.overdrafts on the residences rather than to keep these

accounts upen the Ledger as is now being doame. You have open ascoumts

on ten houses amounting to §5195.46 lex. to meet wrich you have no funds

aveilable and which it seems to us might better be charged off to
Propesty ~ Accowmt ,now that e have som: fimds available there, Uf
course we do not kmow the circumstances relatin: to each a count but our
indercnce is that these are over-expenditures om the original apyropgria =
tions made for these housesy that the up~keep of those properties is mow
charged agfl net your Repair Accoumt, and,if there is no rocason to the
contrary in any of these cases,the Board directed that these accounts
should be closed by charging them now against your Land and Suilldings
Acgcomnt,

Ve have no word of explamation a: to the item 'Special Gifts"
having to its oredit, $c390.4:% It may be that some of these gifts
were given for property and if so it will give you emough in iand and
Buildinsg Account to meet the amownt $ransferred from these:ten residences

[J]EYH5
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accounts and the over—draft in the Budget. You .y xouraelvoa_ upon
fu ther scrutiny of your books slong these same lincshave some further
rocommen ation to make to the oard.

You will further notice that the Boaerd direscted that "All

monies voted to China for the purchurse of land for btuilding operations

be kept in an account separate from those designated for current expenses 7

and that no no draft be made on this account exscept on ‘he vote of the
Board of Trustees.’ This, you will appreciate, was simply to secure
for you the av ilable funds for property against which no draft could be
made Dpr ocurrent expenses, It will enable you to keep intact any momey
sent from the United Ctates for property.

You will have rcceived the authorization, cabled vctober
25%th through Ir.Fiteh, authorizing the expenditure of 73,000, 30ld addi~
tional for land and not to exgeed 2500, Mex, to enable the University
to care for some of its 0ld studenmts who because of the looting end the
condit ions sround Nanking are not able to meet their tuition this year.
‘e are encloazing you draft for 7835. this to cover the following items:

Mss Vixon's Salary from iug. 1,1913 to ¥eb, 1,1914 , . . .

Dr.liltner's Salary . . B
{250, of this from 2 friend in Kewan-e,Ills.
through rres, Bown, and 785.from friend: in
Lexington, Ky. turough Dr."hields.)

ZeTe Ing
{2100, was advanced lir.Ing by !ir,Severance for Sept. and

Ucte salary. Uf this 160, -- $50.has been bepaid by

frisnds of mr, !ng through the Rlev. As e Prichard of
Loa Angeles, Cal,

L ] L ]

Foom the For. Christian tissionary Soc. for Uct,
(This being 7250, due you monthly toward running ox—
penses and 100, a month for their fourth men
while they have noemn upon the fleld.

Total ¢ » o o 0 :‘835.

Yours very sincerely

[EYHE

$300,




November 85,1917

e Dwight u#, Tay, Urcasuror
My dear Mr, Zay:

In reply to your kind note of November sixth rogarding
the remittances for 'ir, Xway's salary now in the Manking School of
Theology wnder support by lr. John L. Ceverance, may we say that as yot
the Bible Training School and fekhool of Theology are only ~ffiliated
with the University of NWankiag and are not in the same relationship
as the ledical Tepartment - th ugh ss we understans it, there is hope
that a similar relationsnip may be promoted in the case of the Cehool
of Theology.

If lr. Severance therelore oxpresses the wish that
he shonld pay r. Kwoy's salary directly to the University of Manking,
perhaps it would bte as well to follow his sug-estion as he is remit-
ting € to ne for mr, © . T. Ing's calary, !r. Ing being in tie
University itself.

I% however scems to me that as mom: ~f the funds for
the School of Theology have been pas ing through my hamds it would be
better to comtinme your prosent” arrangememi and have you remit to the
Trecsurer, #r. J. Leighton Stuart, through Ire Fitech. I could turn
over to vou each month Mr. Ceverance's romittances for ir. Xway's
salary and you could transmit it 25 usuel or if you prefer and $oir think
15" ¥ill not disturdb #r., Ceverance, it is all the same to me of course
if Mr. Severance remitﬁto you Xr,. iway's sclary. ily only thought was
that as they have hopes of effacting the same arrangememt for the School
of Theology as is now ef ective in the case of ire School of #sdicine,
thet it might be as wel! to have Mr. Soversnce come to remit regularly
to the Treasurer of the University for the smpport of the:se t-achers.

Yours vory sincerely




November 10,1913

Mr., Re Z. Tiffendorfer
156 ifth .‘venmue
New Yorx City
My dear mr, Tif endorfer:

In running over the minutes you xindly sent me on Wovember first
I notice one or two items to which perhaps you wanld like your attentiom
calleds I am rather fearful 1.8t the authorizatiom (page 2) for an
entry charging the overdraft in the sudget Account of 712,500, ,due as

Mr., “owen explained to the payment to the smethodist Board of this amount

due fhem for propetty,end e tre overdraft in all of the tem residences

Accounts to tand and suildings i:count,would hardly be covered by the

Minute as it appears. P0ssibly the following would cover the necessary

transfers:

"lir., Carter explained the warious items of the Budget
and that the apparent over expenditure of 35,899.45 Mex. was
due to the decrease in estimated receipts from the Board because
of the withholding of 75,000 mex. due the methodist Board.on prop-
erty acquired from them; that rresident Bowen reported that a simi-
lar payment of 7,500. Mex. was made the preceding year, thus ac—
counting for "12,500, Mex. of the overdraft in the Budget Accoumt
of 712,694 ks this 712,500, should properly have beem charged to
Land and Buildings iccoumt, £t wes order-d that the transfer
be made now while there were fumds available in the iccommt, also
the over-drafts in the tem residences iccoumts so as to clear
these accounts off the bo-ks, "

Again on page 4; "as not the 72500, Mex. that was voted
for the aid of students to be given to those of the ©ld students whom
they considered most worthy. “rosident Bowem worded the casble which
we sent and Incorporated the word "o0ld",and I think the maker of the
motion included the word "0ld" im his motiom. The following item to

be teahnically correct we suppose should explain tiet the cable from

[l]EHH




the Zoard of iamagers for momey for land was for 754080, Gold but that as
e had upon the authorization of the Fimance Committee forwarded 52,000,
at -reosident Boen's sugzsestion, the Board authorized ti - .cable of an
additionzl (3,000. to make gp the total sum asked, namely: 75,000,

. in the Treasurer's Statements, I notice that on the Balance "heet
of October .4th, one line '=s beon omitted so that on your sheet apnears
on the debit side,Tixom Salory ccount, 4642 «31,vheras this account shonid
appear with 7300. on the oredit side and this item of #49642,81 is the

amownt expended to date for travel.

It would save you some lavor if in drawing up these ;Rreasurer's

reports I should have at lezst ae many coples made as an be rum off in
the one operation, and DPossibly this might be enougi.

Yours very sincerely

c/Hs




CABLE ADDRESS: TELEPHONE
“INCULCATE'NEWYORK 822 GRAMERCY

THE BOARD OF FOREIGN MIS SIONS

OF THE

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 1§y THE U.S.A.

156 Fifth Avenue OFFICE OF SECRETARY
NEwW YORK

November 10th, 1913,

«re Rel.Diffendorfer,

- 4 AR 1 A / - ~
156 Fifth Avenue ’

Ly dear Lr, Diffendorfer:

~r

Your notes of Cctober 28th and jovember 3rd, -nd the

Linutes of the last meeting of the Nanking Trustees, have been received.
Thank you vsry rmch for the editorial from the 8vening liaile Some one of
us ought to have answered this at the time. The Christiasn Science people
alvays have some ind of a Bureau which Jumps at the chance ot utilizing
every such opportunity as this for advertising their Church,

lir, Stiger spoke to me on llonday about the matter of
could you 10% a%¢p in some time vhen you are in New York and let us see if
Wwe cannck come to some comclusion ? You will remewber the mtter was

referred to you and .r. Bowen and me with povars

& A~

I have gone over the Linutes and note onc or two itemse I think

the following might wisely be substituted for the sceond raragraph on page 2.
r, Speecr spoke of the important question vhich vould naturally

and properly arise in connection with the effort to secure gifts from Chinese

for an institution wholly controled by o foreign corporation, and vwhere all

titles were held by a foreigh Board of Drustees. He called attention %o

the importance of a study by the Board of lonagers of the question of the

futurc of large establishments dbuilt up by foreign contributions, and the

en
r¥oblem of how, ~vhep the time comes to transfer them to native owmership,

such omnorship'gggggﬁhve been trained to carry its full responsibility 3mﬁ/unLAﬁA
should have been brought to recognize the vropriety of its returning such

rortion of the funds invested as might be possible and as should be then
transforred to do a similar work in other places,

251
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Joes the fourth paragraph on page 4, bveginning wi the words




November 17, 1913.

Dr. Robert E. Speer,
BUILDING,

Dear Dr, Speer:-
Let me formally acknowledge your letter of

November iGth and check up the varicus items which you have
raised therein,

I have already spaken to you ahout the seal
and have since written Dr. Garritt and also President Bowen.
I have also written Williams to inquire if the Poard of Man-

agers have any proposal to make for a motto to be included
on the seal when a new one is nonsidered in the future, I
thought that this could be started at the present {o: they
may want a considerable time for its discussion.

Thank you for the revision of the paragraph
for the minutes on page pwo. I will incorporate your state-
nent,

I have written President Bowen regarding his
‘paragraph, the one referring to vocational and industrial
training, and I have no doubt but that he will reply soon,

As soon as I hear something from Mr, Banton
about the Constitution and By-laws, I will be ready for a
meeting. I am not sure that he has had a copy of the revi-
sion and I am trping to find out.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary.




Wre Diffendorfer - 2.

"President Bowen" rejresent acoura ly what President Bowen said ?

Lthe last clause was wnat I was clear about, Does it mean that he
wag to study the question of tRef development of vocational and industrial
training in the clementary schools ? I Judge this is the meaning.

I have been corresponding with Dr. Garritt with regard to the

Theological School and its relation to the University, and it is evident

that there are some matters here that will need to be cleared up a little
and which will result, I think, in bringing the theologieal school into
a little closer and more articulate conmection with the Trustees.

I am glad you are getting suggestions regarding the constitution
and bylaws. I think with you that the best thing will be for our
Commi ttee to come fo a conclusion and then to send in advance our suggestions
to all the mermber of the Board in time for the December meeting.  Will you
80 over the constitution and bylaws carefully and formuléte any suggestions
of yours, and then will you let me know when vou will have a free hour or
two here when we might get Lir, Banton and g0 over the matter together 2

Very cordially yours,

k.




November 25, 1913,

Dr. Robert E, Speer,
BUILDING,

Dear Dr, Speer:

Dr. Huntington, of the American Baptist Foreign Mis-
sion Society has sent to me the actions of their Board of Managers,
under date of Novemher 12, with reference to the University of Nan-
king, The first itenm is as follows:

VOTED: That in pursuance of earlier action by the Board approval
be given to the plans of Fev. C. S, Keen for specia} study in New York
City during his furlough-with a view to preparation for his work in the
Union Language School in Nanking on his return to the field and that
sanction be given for an expenditure of $307.75 including the sum of $100.
already advanced to Kr, Keen with the understanding that correspondence
will be had with the Trustees of Nanking University regarding an adjuste
ment of this expenditure,

Regarding this iten, I quote the following from Dr., Hunte
ington's letter:

"Regarding the empense of Mr. Keen's study, I would say just this; we
have no desire whatever to shift to the Board of Trustees any expenditure
that properly belongs to our Board. The question simply arose in ogr
minde as to whether such expense as that contemplated by Kr. Keen was re-
garded by the Trustees as a proper charge against the University funds. I
do not know what your practice has been., If it is the proper thing for the
Trustees to provide for special study of members of ths faculty, then we
would be glad to have this matter considered by you. On the other hand, if
any such expense is regarded as properly balonging to the Board whose
representative is involved, then we would he very glad to care for the mat-
ter ourselves. If you can give me the necessary information without bring-
ing the matter formally to the Board, I would appreciate it."

What have you to say on this matter? Shall we put it on
the docket for the next Board meeting? I am also referring it to Presi-
dent Bowen, Dr. North, and Dr, MoLean, asking their information regarding it.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary.
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December S5th, 1913,

\

kr. R, E. Diffindorfer,
156 Fifth Ave, ,
New York'City.

My dear lr, Diffindorfer,

I acknowledge your notes of November 25th and December 2nd with
regard to the question of the special expenses incurred by missionartes at
home on furlough from the University in securing supplementary training in
the United States. I think it is a question which we would do well to
talk over at the next meeting of the Board. "hatever agency is to be
responsible for paying such expenses should have authority in determining
the amount of expense to be incurred.

I very much hope that Mr. Bowen will not press a plan of a five

year term of service and them a full year of furlough, The term of our

service in our Kiang-an Mission is 8 years, and we should not wish a dis-

tinction made between our missionaries in the University and those engaged

in other forms of mission work which are just as arduous and exacting as the

University work, but this also we cam talk over fully when Presiden' Bewen

comes On.

Very cordially yours,




Dr. Robert E. Speer,
BUILDING.

Dear Dr, Speer:

Thank you for your leiter of December 5th re-
garding the special expenses incurred by Mr. Keen on his fur-
lough, There is quite general agreement now that this nmatter
ought to go on the docket for the next meeting of the Board and
I shall be glad to place it there and bring the facts to the
Board in accordance with Dr. Bowen's suggestion.

It seems to me that the matter that you have
raised regarding a five-year term of service is a most impor-
tant one and we ought to go over this with President Bowen be-
fore the meeting.

The diplonas are promised for the next meeting
and I have ordered the seal,

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary.
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December 20, 1913

Mr. G. Morton Rosse, Mreasurer
University of Nanking
Nanking, China

My dear Mr. Rosse:

Ve are sending you special draft for 216.81 this to
gover the followins items:

For Mr. Bajilie's Colonization work,rec'd thru
Rev./.J.Bowen from a friend in Waco,Tex. g &250,

From the For.Christ.Miss'y Soc., its quota ofor

expenses for Nov.£260.plus 1/12 of a missionary's

saluy at 31100. a total of ® . ® 341.67
For Decembgr to Pebruary incl. three months

as above 1025,

From Dr. Shield's for Dr. Hiltner's salary 35.

Por Mr. W. T. Wilson to cover the expenses
of taing certain pictures 30.

Total 1681.57

Tais we believd, covers everytning upon the books whioch should be put in
your hands.

We are asking Mr. Day to write Mr.Pi ch requ:sting him to credit
you with the equivalent of $81.70 Bold, The reason why we oabled this
46,000, in terms of Mex. was that we did not like to use both Mex. and Gold
in the same cable and the action -f the Board as to relief of worthy stud-
ents was in terms of Mex. So that we made the wording to correspond.

We thank you for calling our attention to #hat would otherwk e have been
your loss as we turned $3,000. Gold over to Mr.Day against this cable.

Mr.Bowen is here today in antiocipation of the Bard meeting Monday
and will bring to us al 1 the news which he xhas from the field. We have
had duplicated Mr.Williams' full letter and also the report of the meeting
of the Board €f Managers sc that all these matters of information will bde
beffee the Members of the Board in detail,

Very sincerely yours

¢/Bs
encl. Preasurer




FILING DEPT.

261913

iy e dn g
December 27,1913

Mr.Dwight H. Day

My de-r Mr. Day:

Enclosed please .find niver:ity of Nanking check for £550.
the -8860 having been received from Yr. John L. Severance to cover Kr.
Kway's salary in tne School of Theology at Nanking which I am sending
as per our understanding tna&t 1 was to recive the amount cf Mr. Kway's
salary from ir. Severance whc preferred to remit tc us in connection
with his remittance of Mr. Ing's salary in the Univer=ity,the am ount
to be turned over to you to be transmitted to ¥r. Ssasrs, the Treasurer
of the School of Theologye.

Yburs very sincerely




CABLE ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE
“INCULCATE 'NEW YORK

822 GRAMERCY

THE BOARD OF FOREIGN MIS SIONS

OF THE

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 1IN THE U.S.A.
156 Fifth Avenue
DWIGHT H.DAY

TREASURER NE Y
RUSSELL CARTER hh‘v ORK

ASSISTANT TREASURER

0-C December 23rd, 1914.
" 2
Mr. Lyman Stuart,
¢/o Union 0il Works,
Los Angeles, Cal.

Dear Mr. Stuart:-

We wrote to Dr. White, as you requested, regarding the rate
of exchange prevailing in Nanking, also the cable rate, but did not send him the
formal receipt for the $2,500.00 which you le;rt with us covering the balance of
the $6,000.00 per yeer which come to as for the Theological Seminary at Nanking
through Dr. White. We are not quite clear whether you intended that this receipt
should be sent to him or to you. I am herewith enclosing it to you as my recollection

is that it was to be sent to yow; but if not, will you kindly pass it on to him

or return. it to us to do so.

Yours very sincerely,

Assistant Treasurer.
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